Note.—The Fees exigible under the Heads II. and III. of this Table shall be held to cover all charges hitherto made in the Sasine Office and Horning Office respectively in respect of continuations of Searches in the Registers of Sasines, Inhibitions, and Adjudications.

In pursuance of the powers vested in US by the 25th Section of 31 and 32 Vic. c. 64, We, the undersigned Commissioners of His Majesty's Treasury have prepared the foregoing amended Table of Fees to be taken, on and after 1st November next in the Record Department of the General Register House, Edinburgh, to be laid before the Lord President, the Lord Advocate and Lord Justice Clerk, as required by the said Statute.

Treasury Chambers, Whitehall, 19th September 1921.

J. TOWYN JONES. JAMES PARKER.

Approved-

J. A. CLYDE, Lord President. T. B. MORISON, Lord Advocate. CHARLES SCOTT DICKSON, Lord Justice Clerk,

Scottish Office, Whitehall, S.W. 1, 10th October 1921.

The KING has been pleased by Warrant under His Majesty's Royal Sign Manual, bearing date the 10th instant, to direct Letters Patent to be passed under the Seal appointed to be kept and made use of in place of the Great Seal of Scotland, granting the rank and dignity of Counsel to His Majesty to the undernamed Members of the Scottish Bar.

Robert Candlish Henderson, Esquire, Advocate. Walter Tait Watson, Esquire, Advocate. David Pinkerton Fleming, Esquire, Advocate. Thomas Adam Gentles, Esquire, Advocate.

TENDERS FOR LOANS ON TREASURY BILLS.

1. The Lord Commissioners of His Majesty's Treasury hereby give notice that Tenders will be received at the Chief Cashier's Office at the Bank of England on Friday, the 14th October 1921, at 1 o'clock, for Treasury Bills to be issued under the Treasury Bills Act, 1877; the National Debt Act, 1889; and the War Loan Acts, 1914 to 1919, to the amount of £60,000,000.

2. The Bills will be in amounts of £5000 or £10,000. They will be dated at the option of the Tenderer on any date from Monday, the 17th October, to Saturday, the 22nd October, inclusive, and will be payable at three months

after date.

3. The Bills will be issued and paid at the

Bank of England.

4. Each Tender must be for an amount not less than £50,000, and must specify the date on which the Bills required are to be dated, and the net amount per cent. (being an even multiple of one penny) which will be given for the amount applied for. Separate Tenders must be lodged for Bills of different dates.

5. Tenders must be made through a London

banker, discount house or broker.

6. The persons whose Tenders are accepted will be informed of the same not later than the following day, and payment in full of the amounts of the accepted Tenders must be made to the Bank of England by means of cash

or a banker's draft on the Bank of England not later than two o'clock (Saturday twelve o'clock) on the day on which the relative Bills are dated.

- 7. In virtue of the provisions of Section 26 of the Finance Act, 1915, Members of the House of Commons are not precluded from tendering for these Bills.
- 8. The Lords Commissioners of His Majesty's Treasury reserve the right of rejecting any Tenders.

Treasury Chambers, 7th October 1921.

Whitehall, October 4, 1921.

The KING has been pleased, by Warrant under His Majesty's Royal Sign Manual, bearing date the 1st instant, to appoint Alfred Chaston Chapman, E.q., F.R.S., President of the Institute of Chemistry of Great Britain and Ireland, to be a Member of the Royal Commission on Awards to Inventors, in the room of Sir James Johnston Dobbie, D.Sc., F.R.S., resigned.

THE MAINTENANCE OF LIVE STOCK (SCOTLAND) ORDER OF 1920.

The Board of Agriculture for Scotland in exercise of the powers vested in them under the "Maintenance of Live Stock Act, 1915," do order, and it is hereby ordered as follows:-

Notice of Revocation.

The Maintenance of Live Stock (Scotland) Order of 1920, dated October 25, 1920, is hereby revoked as from the date hereof, provided that such revocation shall not affect the previous operation of the Order or anything duly done or suffered thereunder.

In witness whereof the Board of Agriculture for Scotland have hereunto set their Official Seal this eleventh day of October L. S. Nineteen hundred and twenty-one.

Chas. Weatherill, Secretary.